## PAYMENT OF FEES BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER (EFT)

Effective June 1, 2018, Union Bank will act as the State Mining and Geology Board's (SMGB) processor for all payments associated with annual administrative fees and mining inspection fees using Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) and First Data will act as the payment service provider.

**ACH Debit** - The Automated Clearing House (ACH) Debit method allows First Data to electronically debit your bank account and credit the SMGB's bank account. Your account will be debited by First Data only upon your request and only for the amount you specify.

The state pays the cost for you to make an ACH Debit payment via the First Data payment portal. You will be responsible for the fee, if any, that your financial institution may charge for the actual transfer of funds.

To initiate an ACH Debit transfer, please visit: <a href="https://www.govone.com/PAYCAL/SMGB/">https://www.govone.com/PAYCAL/SMGB/</a>

**Disclosure:** By clicking on the link above, you will be leaving the SMGB's website and entering First Data's website. The SMGB and Department of Conservation are NOT responsible for the contents or links contained on First Data's website. The SMGB requires that you read and evaluate First Data's security and confidentiality statement if you choose to pay electronically.